

Heather Gebelin Hacker
CA Bar No. 249273, AZ Bar No. 024167*
hghacker@telladf.org
David J. Hacker
CA Bar No. 249272, IL Bar No. 6283022*
dhacker@telladf.org
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 932-2850; (916) 932-2851 Fax

Jonathan A. Clark**
OR Bar No. 02274
jonathan@jlawoffice.com
JONATHAN A. CLARK, P.C.
317 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 581-1229; (503) 581-2260 Fax

Jeffrey A. Shafer
OH Bar No. 0067802*
jshafer@telladf.org
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690; (202) 347-3622 Fax

Attorneys for Plaintiffs OSU Students Alliance and William Rogers

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

***Designated Local Counsel*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

OSU STUDENTS ALLIANCE, a registered
student organization at Oregon State
University and non-profit corporation
organized under section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code, and **WILLIAM
ROGERS**,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 6:09-cv-06269-AA
Hon. Ann L. Aiken

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER,
AMEND, AND/OR RECONSIDER THE
FEBRUARY 22, 2010 JUDGMENT AND
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Court Committed Clear Error By Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’
Claims for Injunctive Relief..... 1

 A. The Court Committed Clear Error By Denying Plaintiffs The Opportunity
 To Conduct Discovery On Disputed Issues Of Material Fact, Even Though
 Plaintiffs Requested To Do So Under Rule 56(f). 2

 B. The Court Committed Clear Error By Taking The Facts In The Light Most
 Favorable To The Moving Party, And By Granting Summary Judgment
 On The Basis Of A Material Disputed Fact..... 5

II. The Court Committed Clear Error By Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims for Damages..... 6

 A. The Court Committed Clear Error By Disregarding Plaintiffs’ Claims for
 Nominal Damages..... 6

 B. The Court Committed Clear Error By Not Accepting Plaintiffs’ Facts as
 True..... 9

 1. Plaintiffs pleaded plausible claims under the First Amendment. 11

 2. Plaintiffs pleaded plausible claims under the Fourteenth
 Amendment’s Due Process Clause..... 15

 3. The Court committed clear error by dismissing Plaintiffs’ Equal
 Protection Claim when Defendants did not ask for dismissal of that
 claim and when the Court did not provide notice or leave to
 amend..... 18

 C. The Court Should Have Allowed Plaintiffs to Amend Their Complaint
 Prior to Dismissal with Prejudice. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 20

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce,
494 U.S. 652 (1990).....19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Berkeley v. Home Ins. Co.,
68 F.3d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....3

*Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. The Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of the
Fort Peck Reservation*, 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003)3, 4, 5

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....18

Carey v. Piphus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....8

Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.,
590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986).....2, 5

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....19

Clement v. City of Glendale,
518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....17

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.,
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....9, 11, 16, 17, 21

Estate of Macias v. Ihde,
219 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2000)8

Family Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Floyd v. Laws,
929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)8

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....21

Fowler v. Rhode Island,
345 U.S. 67 (1953).....11

George v. City of Long Beach,
973 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1992)8

Glen Eden Hosp., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc.,
740 F.2d 423 (6th Cir. 1984)5

Gompper v. VISX, Inc.,
298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....13, 16

Hansen v. Black,
885 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1989)17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....10

Hearns v. Terhune,
413 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005)10

Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.,
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Johnson v. Duffy,
588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978)16

Klamath-Lake Pharm. Ass’n v. Klamath Med. Serv. Bureau,
701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983)21

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)11, 17, 21

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir.2000)21

Luckett v. City of Grand Prairie,
2001 WL 285280 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2001)18

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....20

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986).....8

Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)3

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21, 22

Omar v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.,
813 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1987)18

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....18

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....19

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....11, 14

Sames v. Gable,
732 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1984).....3

San Diego Police Officers Ass’n v. San Diego City Employees’ Ret. Sys.,
568 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....10

Schneider v. County of San Diego,
285 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2002)8

Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.,
806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)21

Sonnier v. Quarterman,
476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)20

Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)11

Thompkins v. Belt,
828 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1987)17

Turner v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.,
338 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2003)1

VISA Int’l Serv. Ass’n v. Bankcard Holders of Am.,
784 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986)5

Wichita Falls Office Assoc. v. Banc One Corp.,
978 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1992)3

Statutes
U.S. Const. amend. XIV14

Rules
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 565
